www.ecourtsindia.com

SECTION - IX

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 13598-13599 OF 2014 WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for de-tagging of SLP (Civil) No. 13598 of 2014)

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

...APPELLANTS

-VERSUS-

VISHWANATH MURLIDHARRAO RATNALIKAR & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th May, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with Civil appeal No. 10759 of 2013."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are thirteen respondents in SLP (Civil) No. 13598 and seven respondents in SLP (Civil) No. 13599 of 2014. Mr. Arjun Harkauli, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 11 and 6 in SLP (Civi) Nos. 13598 and 13599 of 2014 respectively but he has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf so far. Dr. R. R. Deshpande, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in SLP (Civi) No. 13599 of 2014 but he has filed counter affidavit only on behalf of Respondent No 1 which is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court. Mr. Amol NirmalKumar Suryawanshi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 and 9 in SLP (Civil) No. 13598 of 2014 but he has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf so far. A.D. cards duly signed have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 8, 10 and 12 in SLP (Civil) No. 13598 of 2014 and Respondent Nos. 5 and 7 in SLP (Civil) No. 13599 of 2014.

It is further submitted that Mr. Amol NirmalKumar Suryawanshi, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 and 9 in SLP (C) No. 13598 of 2014 has filed an application for de-tagging the Special Leave Petition and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 3. The same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Contd...2/

:2:

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 13 in SLP (C) No. 13598 of 2014.

The matter alongwith applications above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1st day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr. A. P. Mayee, Advocate (Chamber No. 413)
- 2. Mr. Arjun Harkauli, Advocate (Chamber No. 413) 149, Aravali Apartments Alaknand, New Delhi - 110019
- 3. Dr. R. R. Deshpande, Advocate (Chamber No. 413) II-F-24, IInd Floor, Lajpat Nagar Part 2, New Delhi- 110024
- 4. Mr. Amol NirmalKumar Suryawanshi, Advocate A-5/8, Triveni Apartment, Vasundhara Enclave, Delhi- 96

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR