IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

## WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 303 OF 2016

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

DR. SHANTAI MULCHAND DESHBARATAR

... PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE - REPORT

The Writ Petition above-mentioned has been filed by Ms. Anjani Kumar Mishra, Advocate on behalf of the petitioner.

It is submitted that S.L.P.(C) No. 7685 of 2016 @ S.L.P.(C) CC No. 4534 of 2016 arising out of similar issue, was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.03.2016, when the Court directed to issue notice. The matter is updated to be listed before the Court on 05.07.2016 (copy of order dated 14.03.2016 is annexed to the paper book marked as Annexure P-17 at Page Nos. 154-155).

It is further submitted that Civil Appeal No. 10759 of 2013 @ S.L.P.(C) No. 34118 of 2013 arising out of similar issue, is pending before the Hon'ble Court as per Annexure P-16 at Page Nos. 149-153.

The Writ Petition above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 12th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Ms. Anjani Kumar Mishra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR