SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Diary No(s). 9850/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/11/2015 in FAO No. 537/2014 passed by the High Court of Orissa, Cuttack)

SITAL SAHU AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BRANCH MANAGER, NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Respondent(s)

(office report on default)

Date: 11/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

According to the office report dated 20.06.2016, though vide communication dated 17.03.2015 defects were pointed out to the learned counsel for the petitioner to cure the same, no effective steps have been taken.

At the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, further time of four weeks is granted to cure the defects, by way of last opportunity, subject to the petitioner's depositing a sum of Rs.2,000/- (Rupees two thousand only) by way of costs to the credit of the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within two weeks from today.

Failure to deposit either the costs or to cure the defects within the stipulated time shall entail dismissal of the special leave petition for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

2

(Gulshan Kumar Arora) Court Master

(H.S. Parasher) Court Master