ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.9 SECTION III

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10759/2013

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASHA RAMDAS BIDKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10811/2016 (IX)

(IA No. 135736/2017 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

SLP(C) No. 9853/2016 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 9862/2016 (IX)

(IA No. 3/2016 - APPLICATION FOR TRANSPOSITION)

SLP(C) No. 9716/2016 (IX)

(IA No. 3/2017 - APPLICATION FOR TRANSPOSITION

IA No. 2/2016 - APPLICATION FOR TRANSPOSITION

IA No. 2/2016 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No. 21892/2016 (IX)

(IA No. 2015/2019 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date: 25-11-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, AOR

Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, AOR

Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv. Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR

Mrs. Sarla Chandra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 10811/2016

Delay in filing application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased Petitioner No.1 is condoned.

Application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased Petitioner No.1 is allowed.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 9853/2016

IA No. 3/2016 – This application is filed on behalf of Respondent No.29 who is seeking to transpose as Petitioner No.6 on the ground that he was petitioner along with other petitioners before the High Court who are petitioners before this Court as well.

The application is allowed.

Respondent No.29 is permitted to transpose as Petitioner No.6 in the array of parties.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 9862/2016

The application for transposing proforma Respondent No.22 as Petitioner No.29 is allowed.

Respondent No.22 is permitted to transpose as Petitioner No.29 in the array of parties.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 9716/2016

The applications for transposing proforma Respondent Nos.6 and 7 as Petitioner Nos.10 and 11 are allowed.

Respondent Nos.6 and 7 are permitted to transpose as Petitioner Nos.10 and 11 in the array of parties.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 21892/2016

I.A. No.2015/2019.

The application to withdraw the special leave petition is allowed.

Accordingly, the special leave petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

(GEETA AHUJA) COURT MASTER (SH) (VIJAY KUMAR) COURT MASTER